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an ACS company, s. 

December 31,2007 

Board of Tnrstees & Retirement Board 
Uniwrsi@ ofPuerto Rico 
Avenida Muiloz Rivera 654 
Edificio Plaza 654, 16' Floor 
Hato Rey, Puerto Rico 00919 

Re: University of Puerto Rico Retirement System / Actuarial Valuation as of June 30,2007 

Dear Board Members: 

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of the University of Puerto Rico 
Retirement System (the "Retirement System" or the "System") as of June 30,2007. This is the 
fourth actuarial valuation prepared by Buck Consultants, LLC ("Buck Consultants" or "Buck"). 
The purpose of this report is to: 

o determine the employer contribution required to fund the Retirement System on a sound 
actuarial basis, 

o provide a summary of the funded status of the System, and 

o present the financial statement disclosure information according to GASB 25 and 27. 

Amendments and Other Chan~es Affectinr the Financial Status of the Svstem 

There were no amendments or changes to the benefit provisions employed by the Retirement 
System that affected its financial status for the year ending on the valuation date. All methods 
and assumptions employed to develop the results presented herein remain unchanged from the 
previous valuation. A summary of the assumptions and methods and the System benefit 
provisions reflected in the valuation are presented in tables X and XI respectively. 

Discussion of Valuation Results 

The actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2007 indicates that an expected employer contribution of 
$56,136,658 (a rate of 10.9% of payroll) is required to meet the employer normal cost and to 
amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability over 30 years from July 1,2007. The table 
below presents the Employer Costs, Annual Required Contribution (ARC) Rates and amounts, 
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the employer cash contributions effected, and the Annual Pension Costs under GASB 27 for the 
years ending June 30 2007 and 2008. 

Employer Costs 

ARC (payroll) Rate 

Year Ended Year Ended 
06/30/07 06130108 

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) $57,524,263 To be Determined 

Employer Cash Contribution 578,310,774 To be Determined 

Annual Pension Costs (GASB 27) $57,737,197 To be Determined 

Even though the ARC rate decreased slightly from 11.1% to 10.9'??, the increase in Employer 
Costs from last year's valuation is due mostly to an increase in the average salary higher than 
expected ($38,514 last year versus $40,915 this year) and a corresponding increase in the 
participant payroll from $484,886,628 last year to $513,486,180 this year. 

Contents ofthe Re~ort  

The development of the Employer Cost and the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for the 
year ending on June 30,2008 is presented in Table 11. The development of the Annual Required 
Contribution amount and the accounting disclosures required by GASB Statement 25 as well as 
the determination of the Annual Pension Cost requested by GASB Statement 27 is presented in 
Table III. A three-year pension cost trend information is also included on Table 111. 

Tables IV through W provide a summary of the participant population, including a breakdown 
by status (active, retired, deferred vested) and a variety of useful information such as historical 
average age, service, and salary, a distribution of active participants by Certification number as 
well as an ageservice distribution of active participants with average pay in each respective age- 
service bracket. 

Tables VIII and IX include a breakdown of the System's assets by investment category, a 
reconciliation of the market value of assets from beginning to the end of the fiscal year, the 
development of the Actuarial Value of Assets, and the historical asset yields from 1996 to the 
valuation date. 
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Finally, table X sets forth all the actuarial assumptions and methods that were used to perform 
the valuation, and table XI sets forth the System provisions that have been used in determining 
the liabilities presented in this report. 

To the best of my knowledge, this report fairly and accurately presents the liabilities of the 
System as of June 30,2007, based on the participant data and asset information provided by the 
System's Administrator, and the Retirement System benefit provisions and actuarial assumptions 
and methods set forth herein. All known events or trends that may require a material increase in 
System costs or required contribution rates have been taken into account in the valuation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

N6&r D. Gait&. FCA, AS& MAAA 
Office Manager & Consulting Aduary 

ce: Jod A. L&.@o 



Summary of Valuation Results TABLE I 

1. Number of Members 
a. Active Participants 
b. Deferred Vested Participants 
c. Retirees and Beneficiaries: 
d. Total Participants 

e. Non-Vested Participants Entitled 
to Refund of Own Contributions 

2. Total Annual Rate of Covered Payroll 

3. Active Participant Statistics 
a Average Attained Age 
b. Average Years of Service 
c. Average Annual Salary 

4. Expected Employee Contributions 

5. Total Annual Ret&red Membem BeneMs 

6. Annod Normal Cost 

As of As of 
June 30,2006 June 30,2007 

7. Unfunded Actuarial Liability 
a. Actuarial Accrued Liability S 1,930,131,983 S 2,068,102,695 
b. Actuarial Value of Assets (869 ,2 11,000) (953,197,000~ 
c. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability S 1,060,920,983 S 1,114,905,695 

8. Assets 
a. Market Value of Assets 
b. Actuarial Value of Assets 

9. Employer Cost 

10. Annual Required Contribution (ARC) Rate (" 

11. Annnal Pension Cost (GAS3 27) 

(I) ARC Rste for each Gscal year comes &om a c t 4  valuafion at start of that fiscal year (ag., tk June 30.2007 
Annual Requind Contribution waa estabfishal in the June 30,2006 sduarial valuation). 
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Employer Cost I Annual Required Contribution (ARC) Rate TABLE II 

1. Number of Members 
a. Active Participants 
b. Deferred Vested Participants 
c. Retirees and Beneficiaries 
d. Total Members 

e. Non-Vested Participants Entitled 
to Refund of Own Contributions 

2. Total Annual Earnings 

3. Acbarial Accrued Liability 
a Retirees and Beneficiaries 
b. Terminated Participants (') 
c. Active Participants 
d. Total 

4. Acfuarial Value of Assets 

5. Unfunded Aeerued Liability 
(ltem 3.d. - ltem 4.) 

As of As of 
June 30,2006 June 30,2007 

6. Amorbiption of Unfunded Accrued Liability " $ 51,656,771 $ 54,285,313 

7. Annual Nonnal Cost 

8. Administrative Expenses 

9. Tolal (Gross) Contribution 
(Item 6. + Item 7. +Item 8.) 

10. Expected Employee Contributions 

11. Employer Cost 
(Item 9. -Item 10.) 

(Item I I. 1 ltem 2.) 

(1) Includes S9,903314 of .%cumulated mohitiws for m%wcd pmcipmtr m 06/301M and SI0.211328 at 06130107 

(2) Amtatizatirm shang.d to Lcwl Pcrmtage of Paymll CWVC with mC June 30,ZWS MNarial valuahon 
wiIhan~amortizstl~mpaiodof3Oycsn. 

(3) ARCRatsfawrb~Eslysa~fromaaupi.lvalvatiwms(MofIhdfisoalyca(cg,mCJunc30,2006 

ARC Rats dcDcrmines the Annual Reqvired Conhithm Amount Tor the fiscal y w  ending Jw 30,2007). 
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Accounting Disclosures (GASB 25/27) TABLE m 

As of As of 
June 30,2006 June 30,2007 

1. Annual Required ConMbtltion (ARC) (') 

a. ARC Rate (I)  

b. Actual Payroll 
c. Annual Required Contribution 

Item (a) * Item @) 

2. Annual Pension Cost and Net Pension Obligation (NPO) 

a. Annual Required Contribution (ARC) S 55,399,680 S 57,524,263 
b. Interest on NPO 1,943,884 544,074 
c. Adjustment to ARC (1,183,109) (331,140) 

d. Annual Pension Cost 
e. Contributions made 
f. Increase (decrease) in NPO 
g. NPO (beginning of the year) 
h. NPO (end of the year) 

(1) ARC Rate for each fiscal year wmes h m  actuarial valuation at start of that fiscal year (e.g., the June 3 4  2W6 
ARC Rate the Annual Required Contribution A m w t  for the ti& year ending June 30,2007). 
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Accounting Disclosures (GASB 25/27) TABLE m 
(continued) 

3. S c M u h  of Employer ConMbutiom 

(1) ARC Rak for earn 6 ~ ~ 4  y ~ a r o ~ m ~ ~  from smanal valuation n ran of mst fiscal year (cg.. the I~l~30,2007 Requid Cooblbutioe 
war~~&thsJ~mc30,2006.cbl .r ia lva luaton) .  

University of e m  Rim Reticemat Systwn 

Y w  
Ended 

June 30 

2007 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 
2000 
1999 
1998 
1997 
1996 
1995 
1994 
1993 
1992 
1991 
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R e q M  
Coneibution ss 
aPetwmgeof 

Papl l  for 
year ~ n d e d  (I) 

11.1% 
113% 
18.4% 
16.2% 
16.1% 
14.W 
11.0% 
12.6% 
11.7% 
12.3% 
14.0% 
14.6% 
14.8% 
14.8% 
14.3% 
14.3% 
14.3% 

Actual 

Payroll 

$ 518,236,607 
490,262,657 
460,174,370 
433,607,194 
407,357,391 
387,508,328 
376,992,691 
348,397,129 
330.179269 
327,884,351 
31 1,025,104 
280,144,023 
261,613,882 
245,096,878 
232,505,968 
23 1,s 18,990 
213,752,919 

Percentage 
Contributed 

136.1% 
133.00h 
81.8% 
87.4% 
87.8% 
96.5% 
130.3% 
113.1% 
1373% 
121.1% 
107.0% 
101.5% 
94.2% 
94.1% 
97.4% 
89.2% 
84.5% 

Annual 
Required 

Contribution 

(ARC) 

$ 57,524,263 
55399,680 
84,672,084 
70,2493 65 
65,584,540 
54,251,166 
41,469,196 
43,898,038 
38,630,974 
40,329,775 
43,543,515 
40,901,027 
38,718,855 
36,274,338 
33,248,353 
33,150,116 
30,566,667 

(Excsss)/ 
Deficiency 

$(20,786,511) 
(1 8,258,403) 
15,380,689 
8,868,35s 
8,033,270 
1,925,162 

(12,571,737) 
(5,753,641) 

(14,410,821) 
(8,526,266) 
(3,057,009) 

(615,791) 
2,239,470 
2,128,854 

849,265 
3,568,714 
4,738,582 

Employer 
Conaibution 

Msde 

378,310,774 
73,658,083 
69,291,395 
61 376,007 
57,551,270 
52,326,004 
54,040,933 
49,651,679 
53,041,795 
48,856,041 
46,600,524 
41,516,818 
36,479,385 
34,145,484 
32,399,088 
29,581,402 
25,828,085 



Accounting Disclosures (GASB 25/27) TABLE 111 
(eontSnned) 

4. Schedule of Funding Progress 

University of Pumo Rico Retirement System 

Actuarial 
Valuetian 
D& 

6/30/2007 
6/30/2006 
6/30/2005 
6130l2004 
613Ol2003 
6130/2002 
6/30/2001 
6/30/2000 
6130/1999 
6/30/1998 
6130/1997 
6130/1996 
6/30/1995 
6/30/1994 
613011993 
6/30/1992 
613011991 
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Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets 

(a) 

$ 953,197,000 
86921 1,000 
820,501,000 
803,498,000 
778,265,000 
640,406,669 
686,067,220 
753,863,676 
650,294,843 
586,095J 18 
505,46693 1 
427,435,099 
382,934,691 

NIA 
343,302,357 

NIA 
280,341,508 

Unhrnded 
AAL 

(not < 0) 
( u r n )  
@) - (0)  

$ 1,114,905,695 
1,060,920,983 
1,027,674,710 

945,03 1,453 
816,171,193 
905,842,691 
624,954,015 
458,695,361 
5 10,806,089 
451,186,192 
452,249,193 
484,807,155 
473,559,824 

NIA 
404,941,042 

N/A 
366,639,111 

Actuarial 
Aecrued 
Liability 

- Entry Age 
(AAL) 

@) 

$ 2,068,102,695 
1,930,13 1,983 
1,848,175,710 
1,748,529,453 
1,594,436,193 
1,546,249,360 
1,3 11,021,235 
1,212,559,037 
1,161,100,932 
1,037,281,5 10 

957,716,124 
912,242254 
856,494.5 15 
NIA 

748,243,399 
NIA 

646,980,619 

Funded 
Ratio 
(a)&) 

46.1% 
45.0% 
44.4% 
46.0% 
48.8% 
41.4% 
52.3% 
62.2% 
56.0% 
56.5% 
52.8% 
46.9% 
44.7% 
NIA 

45.9% 
N/A 

43.3% 

Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

16 513,486,180 
484,886,628 
460,956,060 
431,942,112 
405,855271 
390,192,418 
363,995,029 
341,87 1,661 
333,153,432 
322,232,048 
305,498,420 
283,798,140 
261,466,451 

NIA 
22 1,986,837 

NIA 
209,377,144 

UAAL 
as % of 
Covered 
Payroll 

f(b) - (*)lJ(c) 

217.1% 
218.8% 
222.9% 
218.8% 
201.1% 
232.2% 
171.7% 
134.2% 
153.3% 
140.0% 
148.W 
170.8% 
181.1% 

NIA 
182.4% 

NIA 
175.1% 





Summary of Participant - Data TABLE IV 

1. Aetiw Parttdpanb 
a Abtivdy employed 

i. Frhlyvaed 
ii. Nm-v& 

b. s u b - w  

4. Total Participants 

As uf or 
June 30,2006 June 34 2007 

( 1 )  Exduks 7.144 and 7,188 m-wbcd tcmbkd employma aa of June30.2lK16 and 2007 mpc&wly wlm arc catitled to 

a W d o f  tiRir m comuiburrtiona 48 Enployeesan L m  of Absence al06/30/07 arc also a o M d  

Univemity of Puerto Rico R&mnat System Page 10 
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Active Data Distribution TABLE VI 

DISTRIBUTION OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS 
BY PENSION ELEGLBILITY. CONTRIBUTORY MAXIMUM, AND PLAN TYPE 

Pension Contributory Employee Participant Participant 
Elegibiity Maximum Contribution Plan Count Connt 

CertiScatioq Certification Wage Base DIS @06/30/06 @06RO/07 

Cert #7 Cert 17 None Coordinated 14 12 

Cert #55 Cert #55 

Cert #37 Cert #37 Coordinated 1836 

Cert #55 cert #55 Supplemented 1417 

Cert #7 Cert #7 None Supplemented 3 

Cert #55 Cert #S5 Supplemented 2590 

Cert #37 Cert #94 

Cert #55 Cert #94 Supplemented 4313 

Cert #55 Cert #94 Coordinated 

cert #37 coordiited 

cert 6455 Cert #I39 * Coordinated 40 

Cert #55 Cert #I39 * Supplemented 1494 1749 

Total: lm?!2 12.550 

* Certification 139 increases by 3.00% every two years. The 2008 limit will be $65,564. 

University of F'uerto Rico Retirement System 



Age-Service Distribution (all active participants) TABLE W 

University of Puerto Rim Retirement System 

Attained 
Age 

Under 25 
Avg.Pay 

25 to 29 
Avg.Pay 

30to.34 
Avg.Fny 
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Total 223 1,983 2,246 2,127 1,705 1,630 1,527 757 

Com~Ietsd Yars of Sarvfcs as of June 30,2007 
Under1 i f04  5to9 lOto14 15-19 20to24 25to29 30to34 35to39 &&up TOW 

125 
16,978 

725 
22,582 

1,203 
29,498 

37 
15,342 

S 
19,919 

42 
23,870 

5 
28,704 

I 

85 
17,541 

477 
22,490 

429 
31,882 

3 
21,200 

192 
23.509 

510 
28,568 

3 
24,980 

217 
28,077 



Market and Actuarial Value of Assets TABLE VIII 

1. Market Vnhc of llrrsctr 

a Cashandoashequivakas 
b. Oovnnment secdties 
c. Coprate bonds and notes 
d Equities 
e. Foreign stocks and bonds 
f. M d  funds 
g. Property and equipment 
h. Mortgag4ozms to plan members 
i Ornuassets 
j. Other investments 
k. Matket value of awets 
I. ConQibution receivable1 receivables 
m. (Wor payable 
n Marlret value of asw& 

2. ReconcULHon of Market Valne of Assets 

a Marlcet Value as of June 30,2006 

As of 
June 30,2006 

b. Income: 
Employer contribution $78,3 10,774 
Employee contnions 40,029,937 
Net appreciation (depreciation) 

in fab value of inveslments 104569,678 
In- and dividends 26,678,900 
Other/ Med. ins. Reimb., 3% Pens. Reimb. 8,196,843 

c. Disbmements: 
Benefit paymeats $1 10,831,424 
Administdve Expenses 3,443,069 
Invesiment Expetlaen 2,546,568 
Other 1 Medical inwance reimbuwmats 8,196,843 

d Market Value as of June 30,2007 

As of 
June 30,2007 

University of Puato Rico Relimneat System Page 14 



Market and Actuarial Value of Assets TABLE Vlll 

3. Determination of Asset Gain 1 (Loss) 

a Market value of assets at beginning of year 
b. Employer contributions 
c. Employee contributions 
d. Administrative expenses 
e. Beneffl payments 
f. Expected earnings (at 8.00%) 

g. Expected Assets at end of year: 
(a)+@)+(o)+(d)+(e)+O= 

h. Actual market value of assets at end of year 

i. Asset gain I (loss) for the year: 

(h) - (g) 

a Gains 62 (losses) for year ending June 30 

i. 2003 01 115 = 
ii. 2004 22,515 x 2/5 = 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 2007 
vi. Total mmcognized gains/0osses) 

b. Actuarial Value of Assets 
Item 3 0  mimu Item 4(a)(vi) 

(S Thousands) 
As of 

June 30,2006 

(continued) 

$ (5,260) NIA 
9,006 x 115 = $ 4,503 

835 x 2l5 = 557 
(4,443) x 315 = (3,332) 

N/A x 415 = 47,192 
$ 138 $ 48,920 
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Historical Asset Information TABLE DL 

Historical Assets & Yields 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

h4V Yield 
Assets as of June 30 

University dPasrto Rco Retirement Sy~tem Page 16 



Actuarial Assumptions and Methods TABLE X 

FOR THE DETERMINATION OF CONTRIBUTION AMOUNTS 

1. Actuarial Cost Method 

The Entry Age Normal Cost (traditional) method was used. Under this method the 
actuarial present value of all plan benefits at the entry age is summed and divided by the 
present value of future salaries. This ratio is multiplied by all future salaries from the 
valuation date forward to arrive at the present value of future normal costs and hence the 
entry age accrued liability and normal costs. 

. Interest Rates (Investment Earnings and Discount Rate) 

8.00% per annum, net of investment expenses. 

3. Administrative Expenses 

0.50% of total payroll of covered employees. 

4. Salary Increases 

5.00% per mum. 

5. Decrements 

Pre-Retirement Mortality 
1994 Group Annuity Mortality. For purposes of benefits due to death in service, it is 
assumed that five percent (5.00%) of such deaths are service related. Representative 
values of the assumed annual rates of pre-retirement mortality among members in 
active service are as follows: 

University of Puerto Rico Retirement System - .L - %?--:l-.- -, 
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Actuarial Assumptions and Methods TABLE X 
(Continued) 

Post-ReYrement Healthy Mortality 
1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table. 

Post-Retirement Disabled Mortality 
100% of disabled life mortality rates from Social Security Actuarial Study No. 75. 

Disabiity 
Representative values of the assumed anuual rates of disability among male and female 
members in active S ~ M C ~  are as follows (65% of the projected disabilities are assumed 
to be due to occupational causes): 

Permanent Withdrawal from Active Status 
Representative values of the assumed annual rates of withdrawal among members in 
active service are as follows: 

University of Puerto R i m  Retirement System 
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Actuarial Assumptions and Methods TABLE X 
(Continued) 

Retirement 
In accordance with the following schedule: 

of service by July 1, 

6. Percent Married 

80% of participants are premed married for purposes of spousal benefits. 

7. Assets 

The actuarial value of assets is determined by adjusting the market value of assets to reflect 
investment gains and losses (the difference between the actual investment ~ t u m  and the 
expected investment return) during each of the last five (5) years at the rate of 20.0M per year. 
Expected investment return is calculated from the prior market value of assets, including 
receivable contributions, and weighted expected transactions. 

8. Vdantion Group 

All employees active or on leave of absence, inactive participants with deferred benefits or 
entitled to return of their own contributions, retirees and beneficiaries are included in the 
valuation. 

9. Benefit Increases (Pre and Post Retirement) 

Other than the expected increase in the salary Limitation of Certification 139, no postretirement 
benefit increase is assumed. Increases are grauted firm time to time and the annual required 
contribution is adjusted accordingly. 

University of MO Rim Retkment System Page 19 



Actuarial Assumptions and Methods TABLE X 
(Continued) 

FOR DETERMINATION OF GASB ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 

The determination of the GASB Nos. 25 and 27 accounting information has been made on the basis of 
the same assumptions and methods used for the determination of the funding mounts. Our actuad 
valuation as of June 30, 2007 is based on the benefit provisions of the University of Puerto Rim 
Retirement System as of the valuation date, which are summariz.ed in this section. 

Page 20 



Plan Provisions TABLE XI 

. Provisions applicable to those members who had completed 20 y e w  of services by July 1, 
1979: 

a) Service retirement annuity payable: 

i) After 30 years of service; or 

ii) At age 58 after 10 years of service; or 

iii) At age 55 afte~ 25 years of service. 

b) Amount of service retirement annuity: 

) Before age 65 - member with at least 30 years of service: 75% of average 
compensation if age 55 at beginning date; 65% if under age 55. If member 
completed 30 years of service before July 1973, annuity is increased by 2% of 
average compensation for each year of service beyond 30 and before July 1973, 
but to not more than 85% of average compensation. 

ii) Before age 65 - member with less than 30 years of service: 1.50% of average 
compensation per year of service for member with 20 or fewer years. 
Percentage increased by 0.05% for each year in excess of 20 years up to a 
maximum of 1.95% of average compensation per year of service. Amount 
reduced by %% for each month member is under age 58 at time annuity begins. 

iii) After age 65 - if member elected full supplementation annuity is the same as 
before age 65. Otherwise, annuity is reduced at age 65 by %% of first $350 of 
average compensation for each year of service up to 30 years. 

iv) Minimum annuity: $250 per month. 

v) Average compensation means the average for the highest-paid 36 months of 
service without limit on compensation. 

vi) Employee contributions: 

Complete supplementation: 7.00% of compensation. 

Coordinated: 4.00% of compensation up to $4,200 plus 6.50?? of 
compensation in excess of $4,200. 

Univ- af Plleda &Q Retirenrent System Page 21 



Plan Provisions TABLE XI 
(Continued) 

2. Provisions applicable to rU members who were affected under Certification 37 and who 
bad not completed 20 yean of service by July 1, 1979 plus those members who entered 
the system on or after July 1,1978 and who did not elect Certification 55 or 94 and did 
not elect ft~ll supplementation under Certification 54: 

a) Service retirement annuity payable: 

i) After 30 years of service; or 

ii) At age 58 after 10 years of service; or 

iii) At age 55 after 25 years of service. 

b) Amount of &ce retirement annuity: 

) Before age 65 - member with at least 30 years of service: 75% of average 
wmpensation. Amount reduced by %% for each month member is under age 58 
at time annuity begins. 

ii) Before age 65 - member with less than 30 years of service: 1.50% of average 
compensation per year of s e ~ c e  for member with 20 or fewer years. 
Percentage increased by 0.05% for each year in excess of 20 years up to a 
maximum of 1.95% of average compensation per year of service. Amount 
reduced by %% for each month member is under age 58 at time annuity begins. 

iii) After age 65 - Benefit is coordinated. Annuity is reduced by %% of average 
wmpensation not in excess of the Social Security wage base in effect at 
retirement for each year of service up to 30 years. If member was under age 58 
at beginning date, the coordination adjustment is made before application of 
%% reduction per month under 58. 

iv) Minimum annuity: $250 per month. 

v) Average wmpensation means the average for the highest-paid 36 months of 
service, excluding that portion of compensation in any year which is in excess 
of $35,000. 

vi) Employee contributions for coordinated benefit: 5.00% of compensation up to 
maximum salary of $35,000. 
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TABLE XI 
(Continued) 

3. Provision applicable to all members who were affected by CertiRcation 37 and who had 
not completed 20 years of service by July 1, 1979 as well as those members who entered 
the system on or after July 1,1978 and later elected Certification 55 or those who elected 
full supplementation under Certification 54 (but not Certification 94): 

a) Service retirement annuity payable: 

i) After 30 years of service; or 

ii) At age 58 after 10 years of service; or 

iii) At age 55 after 25 years of service. 

b) Amount of service retirement annuity: 

) Before age 65 - member with at least 30 years of service: 75% of average 
compensation. Amount reduced by 113% for each month member is under age 
55 at time annuity begins. 

~ i )  Before age 65 - member with less than 30 years of service: 1.50% of average 
compensation per year of s e ~ c e  for member with 20 or fewer years. 
Percentage increased by 0.05% for each year in excess of 20 years up to a 
maximum of 1.95% of average compensation per year of service. 

iii) After age 65 - if member elected full supplementation, annuity is the same as 
before age 65. Otherwise, annuity is reduced by %Yo of average compensation 
at time of retirement multiplied by years of service up to 30 years. 

iv) Minimum annuity: $250 per month. 

v) Average compensation means the average for the highest-paid 36 months of 
service, excluding that portion of compensation in any yeat which is in excess 
of $35,000. 

vi) Employee contributions: 

Complete supplementation: 7.00% of compensation up to 
compensation limit of $35,000. 

Coordinated: 4.00% up to $4,200 of compensation plus 6.50% of the 
excess up to the compensation limit of $35,000. 

University of Puerto Rico Re&ment System 
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Plan Provisions TABLE XI 
(Continued) 

4. For those entering between January 1, 1990 and June 30, 1998 who did not elect 
Certification 94: 

a) Service retirement annuity payable: 

i) After 30 years of service; or 

ii) At age 58 after 10 years of service; or 

iii) At age 55 af&er 25 years of service. 

b) Amount of service retirement annuity: 

i) Before age 65 - member with at least 30 years of service: 75% of average 
wmpensation. Amount reduced by 113% for each month member is under age 
55 at time annuity begins. 

li) Before age 65 - member with less than 30 years of service: 1.50% of average 
compensation per year of service for member with 20 or fewer years. 
Percentage increased by 0.05% for each year in excess of 20 years up to a 
maximum of 1.95% of average compensation per year of service. 

iii) Aiter age 65 -All completely supplemented. 

iv) Minimum annuity: $250 per month. 

v) Average compensation means the average for the highest-paid 36 months of 
senice, excluding that portion of wmpensation in any year which is in excess 
of $35,000. 

vi) Employee contributions: 

All completely supplemented: 8.00% of compensation up to 
cornpendon limit of $35,000. 

5. Certification 94 

a) Increase compensation up to $50,000. 

b) Those electing coverage under the above certification agree to pay 9.00°% of 
wmpensation up to $50,000. 
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Plan Provisions TABLE XI 
(Continued) 

6. Certification 139: 

a) Inrrease compensation up to a $60,000 maximum. The $60,000 cap is increased by 
3.W? every two years. The 2006 maximum compensation is $63,654. 

b) Those electing coverage under the above certification agree to pay 11.Wh of 
compensation up to $60,000. 

7. Disability Benefits 

a) A disability retirement annuity is payable upon: 

i) Disability due to occupational causes, regardless of service, or 

ii) Disability due to non-occupational causes after 10 years of service. If member 
is also eligible for a service retirement annuity, benefit payable is the higher of 
the two. 

b) Amount of disability retirement annuity: 

i) Before age 65 - If service connected, 50% of rate of salary at retirement. If not 
service connected, 30% of average compensation plus additional 1.00% for each 
year of wmice over 10 (subject to a maximum of 50%). 

ii) Mer age 65 -Reduced to amount payable by the applicable retirement benefit 
formula above. However, if post 65 retirement benefit plus Primary Social 
Security benefit is less than pre 65 disabiity benefit, then post 65 benefit is 
adjusted (increased) by the amount necessary to match pre 65 disability benefit. 

iii) Minimum annuity: $250 per month. 

8. Vested Benefits 

A member whose employment terminates after ten (10) years of service, and who does not 
withdraw his contributions, receives a retirement annuity payable beginning at age 60 based on 
the applicable retirement formula above. 

9. Non-vested Termination Benefits 

If termination of employment occurs prior to completing ten (10) years of service, member is 
entitled only to a refund of his / her own contributions. Refund of a member's own 
contributions can also be obtained after attainment of ten (10) years of service but in that event 
the vested benefit is forfeited. 
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Plan Provisions TABLE XI 
(Continued) 

10. Pre-retirement Death Benefita 

a) A pre-retirement death benefit is payable upon: 

i) A service-cotmected death, or 

ii) A non-service connected death. 

b) Amount of pre-retirement death benefit: 

i) The widow of a deceased member whose death is service-connected m i v e s  an 
annuity of 50% of final salary, plus $10 per month for each child under age 18 
(21 if at school) or disabled. If no annuity is paid to widow, $20 per month per 
eligible child. Widow receives aunuity until death or mumiage. Maximum 
family benefit is 75% of final salary. 

If there is no surviving widow or eligible children, a lump sum amount equal to 
the member's contributions plus one year's final salrmry (subject to applicable 
salary cap), but not less than $6,000, will be payable to the employee's 
designated beneficiary. 

ii) Should the member's death be non-service connected then a lump sum amount 
is paid which is equal to the member's contributions plus one year's final salary 
(subject to applicable salary cap) , but not less than $6,000. 

11. Post-retirement Death Benefita 

Member contributions are refunded to the extent that they exceed retirement payments already 
made, unless a reversionary annuity was elected. Minimum payment is $600. In addition, 
50% of retirement annuity is payable to the surviving spouse until death, remarriage, or until 
the spouse begins to receive Social Security benefits. Minimum annuity, $75 per month; 
maximum annuity, $150 per month. 

12. Reversionary Annuity 

Member may elect to receive a reduced annuity in order to provide a lifetime benefit after 
death to a spouse or relative. The benefit to the spouse or relative may be as low as $25 per 
month or as high as 100% of the member's r e d u d  annuity. Tbis option is not permitted if 
member retires on a disability annuity. 

13. Christm~s Bonus 

A $400 annual bonus is given to all retired participants. 
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